Date of valuation	 Quoted prices in	 Significant	 Significant	 Total fair
		  active markets	 observable	 unobservable	 value
		  (Level 1)	 inputs (Level 2)	 inputs (Level 3)
		  Pula (‘000)	 Pula (‘000)	 Pula (‘000)

Fixed Interest/Local Money Market	 31 December 2020	 -	 22,167	 -	 22,167
Local Equity Fund	 31 December 2020	 258,936	 -	 -	 258,936
Local Bond Fund	 31 December 2020	 -	 366,394 	 -	 366,394
Local Property Fund	 31 December 2020	 -	 -	 284,814	 284,814
Offshore Money Market	 31 December 2020		  14,337		  14,337
Offshore Cash	 31 December 2020		  6,383		  6,383
Offshore Property	 31 December 2020			   26,429	 26,429
Offshore Private Equity	 31 December 2020	 -		  31,755	 31,755
Offshore Bond	 31 December 2020	 -	 133,700	 -	 133,700
Offshore Equity	 31 December 2020	 744,935		  -	 744,935

		  1,003,871	 542,981	 342,997	 1,889,849

Sensitivity of Level 3 Financial instruments measured at fair value, to changes in key assumptions.

The following table shows the impact on the fair value of Level 3 instruments of using reasonably possible alternative
assumptions by:

		  Effect of 2%	 Effect of 2%
	 Carrying	 decrease in	 increase in
Plan Asset	 Amount	 discount rate	 discount rate
	 Pula (‘000)	 Pula (‘000)	 Pula (‘000)
Local Property Fund	 284,814	 (5,696)	 5,696
Offshore Property Fund	 26,429	 (529)	 529
Offshore Private Equity	 31,755	 (635)	 635
	 342,997	 (6,860)	 6,860

Notes to the Financial Statements

A Dignified, Legacy.

67BOTSWANA LIFE RETIREMENT ANNUITY FUND
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 15 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

14. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

		  Effect of 2%	 Effect of 2%
	 Carrying	 decrease in	 increase in
Plan Asset	 Amount	 capitalisation	 capitalisation
	 Pula (‘000)	 Pula (‘000)	 Pula (‘000)
Local Property Fund	 284,814	 (5,696)	 5,696
Offshore Property Fund	 26,429	 (529)	 529
	 311,243	 (6,225)	 6,225

		  Effect of 2 months
Plan Asset	 Carrying Amount	 non-occupancy
	 Pula (‘000)	 Pula (‘000)
Local Property Fund	 284,814	 (47,469)